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Solving environment-related business problems worldwide www.deltaenv.com

175 Bernal Road = Suite 200
San Jose, California 95119 USA

408.224.4724 800.477.7411
Fax 408.225.8506

June 15, 2004
Project No. S§J67-505-1.2004

Mr. Scott O. Seery
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency ~
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Quarterly Monitoring Report — Second Quarter 2004
Shell Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Qil Products US (Shell), has prepared the
following second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring and sampling report for the above referenced site.
Groundwater sampling was performed by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine), at the direction of Delta. A site
location map is included as Figure 1.

QUARTERLY GROUND WATER MONITORING PROGRAM

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled by Blaine on April 6, 2004. Depth to
groundwater was measured in Wells MW-1 through MW-4. Groundwater elevation data and contours are
presented on Figure 2.

Groundwater samples were submitted by Blaine to Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. in Pleasanton,
California for analysis for total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G); benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX compounds); methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE); and tert-butanol
(TBA) using EPA Method 8260B. Benzene and MTBE concentrations are presented on Figure 3.

Blaine’s groundwater monitoring and sampling report, which includes historical and current groundwater
elevation data, historical and current analytical results, and field data records for the current monitoring
event, is included as Attachment A.
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REMEDIATION SUMMARY

Monthly batch extraction on Wells MW-2 and MW-3 was initiated during the third quarter 2003, and
continued through the fourth quarter 2003. This remedial action was taken to address the presence of
MTBE in groundwater. Delta/Shell did not continue monthly groundwater batch extractions during the
first quarter 2004. On average, less than 40 gallons of water could be extracted from each well during a
two-hour period. The final groundwater batch extraction event occurred on December 29, 2003. Over the
course of six months, the MTBE concentration in Well MW-3 was lowered from a historic high of 15,000
micrograms per liter (ug/l) to 9,800 ug/l. However during the fourth quarter 2003, the MTBE
concentrations in Wells MW-2 and MW-3 increased by approximately 1,000 ug/1.

Delta planned to initiate a short-term groundwater extraction event involving Wells MW-2 and MW-3
during the second quarter 2004 (emphasis will be on MW-3). The extraction event is currently scheduled
to begin at the end of June. The duration of the extraction event will be approximately 14 days, and
approximately 6,500 gallons of groundwater will be removed utilizing a submersible pump. A step-test
and a constant-rate test will be conducted at the start of the event in order to determine an appropriate
sustainable pumping rate. Extracted groundwater will be temporarily stored on-site in a Baker tank. The
groundwater will be transported to the Shell refinery in Martinez, California for recycling following
completion of the event. Delta considers that this method of bulk extraction will be more effective at
reducing the mass of oxygenates beneath the site than a re-instatement of the former monthly batch
extraction program.

DISCUSSION

Depth to groundwater in Wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 decreased by an average of 0.45 feet since last
quarter, while the depth to groundwater in Well MW-1 increased by 2.22 feet. Previous site data has
indicated that the groundwater flow direction varies from southeast to southwest. The groundwater
gradient on April 6, 2004 was anomalous, toward the northeast at a magnitude of 0.015 fect/feet.

MTBE continues to be detected in all site wells, current concentrations range from 16 ug/l to 4,600 ug/l.
The MTBE concentration in Well MW-1 has increased from 400 ug/l to a historic high of 3,300 ug/l. The
MTBE concentration in Well MW-3 has decreased from 9,800 ug/l to 4,200 ug/l. TBA concentrations in
Wells MW-1 and MW-2 have increased since last quarter from 280 ug/1 to 3,500 ug/l and from 1,900 ug/l
to 5,100 ug/l, respectively. The TBA concentration in Well MW-3 (2,100 ug/1) continues to decline. TBA
has never been detected in Well MW-4. TPH-G and BTEX compounds remain below laboratory detection
limits in all site wells.

In the third quarter 2004 Blaine will gauge and sample site wells and tabulate the data. Delta will prepare
a third quarter 2004 monitoring, sampling, and remediation status report for submittal to the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency.

REMARKS

The recommendations contained in this report represent Delta’s professional opinions based upon the
currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional
standards. This report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract
between Delta and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that
contract or outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only for the use of Delta's Client

S167-508-1.2004/2004 QMR
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and anyone else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized
reliance by any other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or
implied warranty as to the contents of this report.

Please call if you have any questions regarding the contents of this report.

Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

A) ot

Debbie Amold

Project Geologist L \\\
DN

R. Lee Dooley Lo =t QLOEIAT

Senior Hydrogeologist \ N = -1 8 I/

CHG 0183 _— .

Attachments:  Figure 1 — Site Location and Well Survey Map
Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Figure 3 — Benzene and MTBE Concentration Map

Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, May 7, 2004

cc Karen Petryna, Shell Qil Products US, Carson
Betty Graham, Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region

3J67-508-1.2004/2004 QMR
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT




BLAINE 1680 ROGERS AVENUE

TECH SERVICES.. SANJOSE, CA 95112-1105

(408) 573-7771 FAX

(408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

May 7, 2004

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

6750 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanton, CA

Monitoring performed on April 6, 2004

Groundwater Monitoring Report 040604-PC-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacnation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an



independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

ce: Debbie Arnold
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119



WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA

MTEE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8260 DIPE | ETBE  TAME| TBA | TOC Water | Elevation

(ugil) {ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ugrL) (MSL) {ft.) {MSL)
Mvv-1 12/04/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 31.75 NA
MW-1 12/22/2002 <50 81 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 62 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <50 NA 31.93 NA,
MW-1 03/28/2003 <50 70 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 130 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 43 343.48 31.59 311.89
MW-1 05/09/2003 <250 NA <25 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 280 <10 <10 <10 200 343.48 31.10 312.38
MW-1 06/30/2003 NA NA NA MNA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 31.65 311.83
Mw-1 07/08/2003 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 160 <10 <10 <10 170 343.48 30.90 312.58
MW-1 07172003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 31.53 311.95
MW-1 07/31/2003 NA MNA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 29.95 313.53
MW-1 08/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 29.99 313.48
MW-1 09/23/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 343.48 30.02 313.46
MW-1 10/03/2003 <500 NA, <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 810 <20 <20 <20 540 343.48 29.88 313.59
Mwv-1 10/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 31.38 312.10
MW-1 11/24/2003 NA MNA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA, NA NA 343.48 29.71 313.77
MW-1 1212972003 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA 343.48 29.72 313.76
MW-1 01/06/2004 <250 NA <25 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 400 <10 <10 <10 280 343.48 20.16 314.32
MW-1 04/06/2004 <1,300 NA <13 <13 <13 <25 3,300 NA NA NA 3,500 | 343.48 31.38 31210
MW-2 12/04/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 31.25 NA
MW-2 12/22/2002 <200 120 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 660 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 30.70 NA
MW-2 03/28/2003 <2,500 60 <25 <25 <25 <50 4,200 <100 <100 | <100 | 2,600 | 342.86 30.30 312.56
MW-2 05/09/2003 <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 4,000 <100 <100 | <100 | 3,200 | 342.86 29.83 313.03
MW-2 06/30/2003 NA, NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 30.45 312.41
MW-2 07/08/2003 <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <40 2,800 <80 <80 <80 2,900 | 342.86 29.86 313.00
MW-2 07/17/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 30.33 312.53
MW-2 07/31/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 342.86 28.33 313.53
MW-2 08/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 29.98 312.88
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA

L MTBE Depthto| GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE |[TAME| TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation

(ug) | {ugh) | (ug/) | (ug/l) | (ug/) | (ugl) | (ugl) (MSL) | (i) (MSL)
| MW-2 09/23/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA | 34288 | 30.21 312.65
MW-2 10/03/2003 | <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <40 3600 | <80 | <s0 | <80 | 3.000 | 34285 | 3043 | 31243
MW-2 10/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA 134286 | 2078 | 313.07
MW-2 11/24/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA | NAa | NA [ 34285 | 3000 | 31286
MW-2 12/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA | NA | Na [ 34286 | 3014 | 31272
MW-2 01/06/2004 | <5,000 NA <50 <50 <50 <100 4500 | <200 | <200 | <200 | 1,900 [ 34286 | 30.05 312.81
MW-2 04/06/2004 | <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <40 4,600 NA | NA | NA | 5100 | 34286 | 29.30 | 313.56

MW-3 12/04/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA 31.65 NA

MW-3 12/22/2002 | <2,000 72 <20 <20 <20 <20 8000 | <20 | <20 | <20 | 1,500 | NA 31.10 NA
MW-3 03/28/2003 | <5.000 89 <50 <50 <50 <100 | 10000 | <200 | <200 | <200 | 6,100 | 34223 | 30.76 311.47
MW-3 05/09/2003 | 11,000 NA <100 <100 <100 <200 | 15000 | <400 | <400 | <400 | 9,300 | 34223 | 30.04 312.19
MW-3 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | Na | Na | NA [ 34223 3023 | 31200
MW-3 07/08/2003 | <10,000 NA <100 <100 <100 <200 9500 | <400 | <400 | <400 | 2,500 [ 342.23 | 30.11 312.12
MW-3 07/17/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA [34223| 2080 | 31243
MW-3 07/31/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA ]34223| 2994 | 31220
MW-3 08/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | Na | na | NA [ 34223 | 3005 [ 3128
MW-3 09/23/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA [ 34223 | 2995 | 31228
MW-3 10/03/2003 | <10,000 NA <100 <100 <100 <200 8800 | <400 | <400 | <400 | 6,600 | 34223 | 2097 | 31226
MW-3 10/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA | NA | Na [ 34223 ] 2097 | 31226
MW-3 11/24/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA [ 34023 2994 | 31220
MW-3 12/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA | Na | Na [ 242230 2043 | 31280
MW-3 01/06/2004 | <5,000 NA <50 <50 <50 <100 9,800 | <200 | <zoo | <200 | 3800 | 34223 | 2025 | 312.08
MW-3 04/06/2004 | <5,000 NA <50 <50 <50 <100 4,200 NA | NA | NA | 2,100 | 34223 | 28.82 313.41

I mw4 12/04/2002 NA NA NA NA | NA | nNA ] NA [ NA [ Na | Na | NA | NA 32.92 NA |

Page 2



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC Water |Elevation
(ugfl) {ug/l) {ugrl) (ug/l) | (ugil) (uglL) (ugil} {M3L) {ft.) {MSL)
MW-4 12/22/2002 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 93 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 3220 NA
Mvy-4 03/28/2003 <50 67 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.4 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 34344 32.07 311.37
MW-4 05/09/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 75 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 343.44 31.35 312.09
MW-4 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 3142 312.02
‘ MW-4 07/08/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 18 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 34344 31.42 312.02
i Mw-4 07/17/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 31.20 312.24
1 MWV-4 07/31/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 31.05 312.39
MW-4 08/29/2003 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 31.20 312.24
MW-4 09/23/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 343.44 31.15 312.29
MW-4 10/03/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 23 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 34344 31.10 312.34
MwW-4 10/28/2003 MA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 31.14 312.30
MW 11/24/2003 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 30.82 312 .52
MW-4 12/29/2003 NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 30.82 312.62
Mw-4 01/06/2004 <50 NA <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 40 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 343.44 30.24 313.20
MW-4 04/06/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 16 NA NA NA <50 | 343.44 30.10 313.34
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA

Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X
fug/L {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/l) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ugil.)

MTBE | | Depthto| GW
8260 | DIPE | ETBE |TAME| TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation
s [(MSL) (ft) (MSL)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B.
TEPH = Total petroleurn hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015,
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether

ETEE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

TAME = Tert-armyl methy! ether

TBA = Tert-Butanol

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:
Site surveyed November 22, 2002, by Mid Coast Engineers.
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Submission#: 2004-04-0270

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. April 21, 2004

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: 040406-PC2
Project: 97464711
Site: 6750 Santa Rita, Rd., Pleasanton

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 04/07/2004 13:46

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
05/22/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent L.aboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sever Trent Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1



l Submission #: 2004-04-0270
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)
l Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart
l 1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771
l Project: 040406-PC2 Received: 04/07/2004 13:46
97464711
l Site: 6750 Santa Rita, Rd., Pleasanton
l Samples Reported
Sample Name . . i o0 Date Sampled L Lab #
I MW-1 04/06/2004 14:15 Water 1
MW-2 04/06/2004 14:38 Water 2
MW-3 04/06/2004 15:05 Water 3
l MW-4 04/06/2004 13:55 Water 4
l Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/20/2004 14:36
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
l Apart o Sevem Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1095 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 10




STI Submission #: 2004-04-0270

HTRENTY

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040408-PC2 Recelved: 04/07/2004 13:46
97464711

Site: 6750 Santa Rita, Rd., Pleasanton

Prep(s): 50308
Saﬁ‘lple 1D; MW-
Sampled:". 04/06/2004 14:15
: Cowater . o o
.. Analysis Flag: o ( See Legend and Note Section )

= 8260B |
© 2004-04-0270,
Extractéd: - 4/16/2004 10:42
¢ QCBatch#: 2004/04/16-14.6¢

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1300 ugf/L 25.00 | 04/16/2004 10:42
Benzene ND 13 ug/L 25.00 | 04/16/2004 10:42
Toluene ND 13 ug/L 25.00 [ 04/16/2004 10:42
Ethylbenzene ND 13 ugiL 25.00 |1 04/16/2004 10:42
Total xylenes ND 25 ug/L 25.00 | 04/16/2004 10:42
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 3500 130 ugiL 25.00 | 04/16/2004 10:42
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 3300 13 ug/L 25.00 | 04/16/2004 10:42
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106.6 76-130 % 25.00 | 04/16/2004 10:42
Toluene-d8 93.3 78-115 % 25.00 | 04/16/2004 10:42
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/20/2004 14:36
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www _sthinc.cam * GA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 0f 10




STL Submission #: 2004-04-0270

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phane: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040406-PC2 Received: 04/07/2004 13:46
97464711

Site: 6750 Santa Rita, Rd., Pleasanton

- sampled: 04166/200414 98
_Matnx . Water i 3 O '”Qc: Batch# 2004!04/171;\ 65

. 'f}'AnalySIS Flag o ( See Legend and Note Section )

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 2000 ug/L 40.00 | 04/17/2004 18:02
Benzene ND 20 ug/L 40.00 | 04/17/2004 18:02
Toluene ND 20 ug/L 40.00 ( 04/17/2004 18:02
Ethylbenzene ND 20 ug/L 40.00 | 04/17/2004 18.02
Total xylenes ND 40 ugiL 40.00 ( 04/17/2004 18:02
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 5100 200 ug/L 40.00 | 04/17/2004 18:02
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 4600 20 ug/L 40.00 | 04/17/2004 18.02
Surrogate(s) _

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 117.6 76-130  |% 40.00 | 04/17/2004 18:02
Toluene-d8 96.8 78-115 % 40.00 | D4/17/2004 18:02

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/20/2004 14:36

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Seven Tren: Plc Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1005 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2406 Page 3 of 10



S"l 1 l Submission #: 2004-04-0270

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040406-PC2 Received: 04/07/2004 13:46
97464711

Site: 6750 Santa Rita, Rd., Pleasanton

82608

./ Prep(s); - '5030B B
' 2004-04-0270-3

Sample ID; MW3 -

- Sampled: - 04/06/2004 15:05

Analysis Flag: o ( See Legend and Note Section )

Compound Conc. RL Unit Ditution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 5000 ug/L 100.00 | 04/16/2004 11:31
Benzenea ND 50 ug/l. 100.00 | 04/16/2004 11:31
Toluene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 04/16/2004 11:31
Ethylbenzene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 04/16/2004 11:31
Total xylenes ND 100 ug/L 100.00 | 04/16/2004 11:31
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 2100 500 ug/L, 100.00 | 04/16/2004 11:31
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 4200 50 ug/L 100.00 | 04/16/2004 11:31
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.8 76-130  |% 100.00 | 04/16/2004 11:31
Toluene-d8 94.3 78-115  |% 100.00 | 04/16/2004 11:31

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/20/2004 14:36

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partaf Sevam Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPE 2496 Page 4 of 10




SRR S I I Submission #: 2004-04-0270

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040406-PC2 Received: 04/07/2004 13:46
97464711

Site: 6750 Santa Rita, Rd., Pleasanton

Prep(s): ~ '5030B

et ,
- LablD: . 2004-04-0270 -4

Extracted:  4/16/2004 11:55

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/16/2004 11:55
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/16/2004 11:55
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/t 1.00 | 04/16/2004 11:55
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 04/16/2004 11:55
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 [ 04/16/2004 11:55
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 [ 04/16/2004 11:55
Methy! tert-butyl ether {MTBE) 16 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/16/2004 11:55
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.9 76-130 % 1.00 | 04/16/2004 11:55
Toluene-d8 93.9 78-115 % 1.00 | 04/16/2004 11:55

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/20/2004 14:38

STL San Franctsco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Trant Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 10




S T‘[ Submission #: 2004-04-0270

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040406-PC2 Received: 04/07/2004 13:46
97464711

Site: 6750 Santa Rita, Rd., Pleasanton

' Batch QC Report

'Test(s) 82608

Prep(s). 5030B N
QC Batch # 2004/04!16 1A.65

. Method Blank ‘
MB: 2004/04/16-1A.65-000

Compound Canc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 04/16/2004 09:00
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 04/16/2004 09:00
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/16/2004 09:00
Benzene _ ND 0.5 ug/t 0441612004 09:00
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/16/2004 09:00
Ethylbenzene ND 05 ug/L 04/16/2004 09:00
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/16/2004 08:00
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107.6 76-130 % 04/16/2004 09:00
Toluene-d8 101.6 78-115 % 04/16/2004 09:00

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/20/2004 14:36

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 84566
A part of Seven Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456 Page 6 of 10



SEVER N STI Submission #: 2004-04-0270

.TRE\IT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040406-PC2 Received: 04/07/2004 13:46
97464711 '

Site: 6750 Santa Rita, Rd., Pleasanton

Prep(s): 50308
Method Blank '

| MB: 2004/04/17 1A.65-016

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L. 04/17/2004 09:16
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 ug/L 04/17/2004 09:16
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/17/2004 09:16
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/17/2004 09:16
Toluene ' ND 0.5 ug/L 04/17/2004 09:16
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/17/2004 09:16
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/17/2004 09:16
Surrogates(s})

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 85.9 76-130 % 04/17/2004 09:16
Toluene-d8 g4.0 78-115 % 04/17/2004 09:16

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/20/2004 14:36

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
 part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 10




m STL

Submission #: 2004-04-0270

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: 040406-PC2
97464711

Received: 04/07/2004 13:46

Site:

6750 Santa Rita, Rd., Pleasanton

. Prep(s): 50308

LaboratoryControl Splké; o
LGS 2004/04/16-1A65-012
LCSD - 2004/04/16-1A.65-036 -

R

Water ) _:
Extracted 04/16!2004
Extracted 04/16/2004

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD { % | Rec. |IRPD} LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 19.3 20.8 25 77.2 83.2 7.5]65-165] 20

Benzene 25.0 240 25 100.0 |96.0 41]869-129] 20

Toluene 220 23.2 25 88.0 92.8 5.3]70-130] 20

Surrogaies(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 431 439 500 86.2 878 76-130

Toluene-d8 472 511 500 94 4 1022 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566

A part of Savem Trant Ple

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406

04/20/2004 14:36

Page 8 of 10



SEVERN

ST l Submission #: 2004-04-0270

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.: Leon

Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone; (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040406-PC2 Received: 04/07/2004 13:46
97464711

Site: 6750 Santa Rita, Rd., Pleasanton

 Prep(s): 50308

'Laboratory Control Splke '

Test(s) ‘ szsosf

Qc'satch # 2004104!17 1A 65 -

2004;04/1 71A 55 029" i

es AR 104 _ Analvzed 04/1712004 08:29
LCSD 2004/04/17-1A.65-052 = . . Extracted:04/17/2004 Analyzed: 04/17/2004 08:52
Compound Conc. ugfL Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| Ctil.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCE LCSD | % Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE}| 25.5 21 25 1020 |884 14.3] 65-165| 20
Benzene 23.4 22.4 25 93.6 89.6 44169129 20
Toluene 229 234 25 91.6 93.6 22| 70130 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 427 407 500 854 814 76-130
Toluene-d8 475 501 500 95.0 100.2 78-115
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/20/2004 14.36
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Sevem Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.cam * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 10




SEVERN S' I 'l Submission #: 2004-04-0270

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040406-PC2 Received: 04/07/2004 13:46
97464711

Site: 6750 Santa Rita, Rd., Pleasanton

5, Legendand Notes

Analysis Flag
o}
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/20/2004 14:36
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sevam Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1096 * www_st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 10
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WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

fPage I of 1
ent _Stpl) Date Ulb(e‘-{
le Address _f, 75 Sautx € 1 4., Plragawlow,
7 Number &4y 0 -2 Technician ¥ lavvien
I Well Inspecled ~§ | Waler Bailed] Wellbox Gap Lack 0“{?;:;?”" [.V-:;:I;EIZL Repalr Order
No Comrective From Components Replaced Replaced {explain (oxplain Submitied
lWeH 1D Action Required Wallbox Cleaned below) below)
Myl ¢
l MUz K &
MV K
% ' M-y i
lNOTES:
l BLAINE TECH SEAVICES, MG, SAM JOSE SACRAMEMT - LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGD www.blainelech.com



WELL GAUGING DATA
Project# _&Mo4et=PLY Date “i!m;.[a'# Client g\elf
Site_f, +90 &S te @ 4o QY. Plocsu ton
| Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ | Immiscible | Immiscible] Removed |Depthto water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor  |Liquid (fr) | Liquid (f.) {ml) {ft.) botiom (ft.) ar
My | 7 3138l Y75
M- Z @aﬁjz-&dl q“i‘uch v b e\l 223, L[‘L‘-'fa
M | 2 28.92! Yy es
wd-y | & 2ol |43 aal ¥

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., 5an Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0535




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

I'S # puougb-fe

Site: |,23h 'gnug"‘a. i R .EP\.EGSLM_"DV\

wmpler: ¢

Date: qlzlm{

‘ell 1.ID.: M4 {

Well Diameter: (2 3 4 6 8

stal Well Depth (TD): ¢j{. 3§

Depth to Water (DTW): 2¢.3¢

epth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
eferenced to: AP Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
‘ 'TW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 33 ug
| rge Method:  Bailer Watarra Sampling Method: K Bailer
Disposable Bailer Perisialtic Disposable Bailer
l . ositive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other o Dedicated Tubing
Cther; '
' 3 » n.04 4" 0.65
L+ (Gals)x = S 1 Gals. r 0.16 & o
'Casn Volume Soecified Volumes _ Caleulated Volume 3 8.7 Other radius’ # 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
l Time Temp F) | pH {mS or {3) (NTUs) Qals. Removed Observations
3 . , ‘
58 leqy 1EY | Z9W) oo L2 Clowdy
'H 03 LSz |24 | 2508 184 2.5 l
404 bso | +9 | 7514 752 5.1
')id well dewater?  Yes @; Gallons actually evacuated: S|

sampling Date: 4'&[5\! ,

Sampling Time: \QW|<

Depth to Water: §y 14

'":‘»ample 1D (- |

Laboratory: &I Other

Anatyzed for: PR BIEX MIBR TPH-D

Other:

Titne

2B LD. (if applicable): @

Duplicate 1D. (if applicable):

Avalyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPHD Other:
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: el Post-purge: | ™
lﬂ.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mVy Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave.,

San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7553




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Site: {75, Savte Lidn R . Plescaudon

lTS # puou gL T
ampler: 9L

Date: "”u[as

Tell LD.: pagg~ 9

Well Diameter: (& 3 4

6 8

otal Well Depth (TD):4.1,90

Depth to Water (DTW)Y-L g 3p

igpth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
eferenced to: I Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
JJ T with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 020 + DTW]: 7|.82
wge Method:  Bailer Waterra Bampling Method: K Bailer
Dispogable Bailer _ Peristaltic Disposabie Bailer
l vPositive Air Displecement Extraction Pump Exiraction Port
Electric Submersible Other - Dedicated Tubing
Other: ‘
1 —
‘ " 0.04 4 .65
2 (@)X 3 -_b Gals. = 0.1 ¢ rar -
l Case Volume Specificd Volumes  Calculated Volume - 437 Oter radius”* 0.163
Cond, Turbidity :
' Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS or &) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
2o |43 |23 | 7992 | 2w 2 e,
Jiizs [beo |1 | 284k Yooo, Y |
421 bhs |+ | 2883 Vooe A
l)id well dewater? Yes @) Gallons actually evacuated: b

sampling Date: th.{ _

Sampling Time: {138

Depth to Water: 3L.3¢

.Qample ID.: MU~ Z-

Laboratory:

&M Other

Analyzed for: (PRRG_BIEX_MIBP TPH-D Other

3B 1.D. (if applicable):

Thne

Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):

BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

'Analyzed for: TPH-G |
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e, Post-purge: I
'D.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services,

' \
Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San: Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHELT

BTS # ppupu g9 T Site: {,15p Saute i R4 .iﬂnasmm
Sampler: pC Date: 4 L’l ol
Well LD.: g~ 2 Well Diameter: _@ 3 4 0 8
Total Well Depth (TD):  y1(.08 Depth to Water (DTW): 28 .82
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Vil Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): ySI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: ?1.EF
Purge Method;  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: K Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
XPositive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other . Dedicated Tubing
Othes:
2 - 1{ I A
2.4 (Gak)X = N Gals. 2 - AT
1 Case Volume j Specified Volumes  Calculated Voiuma: L 037 Otleer rdlus’ ™ 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp °F) | pH (mS oxf3) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
uy, 1 bLg (31 ] URR 2100 Z Y bvow,
(uso 9 |+2 | [97 2leoo H.8 l
jusy. 12% |2z |uSz! 2teso 7.2
Did well dewater?  Yes 19 Gallons actually evacuated: 2.2,

Sampling Date: ¢y lag

Sampling Time: 15 %

Depth to Water: 3 {. 80

Sample LD.: flu- %

Laboratory: &P~ Other

Analyzed for: ¢FIG_BIEX_MIBED TPH-D

Qther:

Blaineq’_\l‘.écﬁ Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800Q) 545

EB L.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: A

Q.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Site: 4755 Sautn Ridn R . Pleasaudon

TS #: ani’(—z‘
lirnpler: PC

Date: 4 Iu las(

fell LD.: g~ U

Well Diameter: (2 3 4 6 8

otal Well Depth (TD): yv¢ .45

Depth to Water (DTW): 3¢.1p

epth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
eferenced to: LD Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
I'TW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW . ¢<. 88
iwge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: X Bailer
Perigtaltic Disposable Bailer

Disposable Bailer
APositive Air Displacement
Electtic Submersible

Extraction Pump

Other

Extraction Port
Dedicated Tubing

Other:
" 0.04 4 .65
2.2 (Gals)X 3 A Gals. ” 0.18 g 147
l Case Vaolume : Specified Volumes  Caleulated ‘\;’ﬂlurnat:s 2 0.37 Olier radius™* 0,163
Cond. Turbidity

I Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS or A3 (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

(€35 L{(:L l,'; 29 b1 2legd 7.2 Lian
Juuo 6] 7412578 |7ee Y4 |

iquy_ | bls | B4 | 258y 2050 b-l

| 'Jid well dewater?  Yes 0 Gallons actually evacuated: &.§

Sampling Time: |3 55~

Depth to Water: 22 3§

lSampli.ng Date: ‘-l]lblnq
3ample 1.D.: - Y

Laboratory: &I  Other

Analyzed for: PAG_BIEX MIBD TPHD Other:

ER LD. (if applicable):

“Tine

Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

lAnalyzed for:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: B Post-purge: ™
lO.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mvy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose,

CA 95112 (B0U) 545-7558



